approximately £0.3m to the annual budget deficit.

• Increase in Government funding

Future funding will not be known until details of planned reforms to the Local
Government funding system are announced.

Based on recent trends it is only anticipated that parts of this funding i.e.
Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates income may increase.

This only accounts for approximately £7.7m of these resources – so 2%
annual increase would only be approximately £0.150m.

CLEVELAND FIRE AUTHORITY  11 FEBRUARY 2022

 OFFICIAL - MTFS 2022/23 – 2025/26   13

6.9 On the basis of the above planning assumptions the forecast deficit could increase
from £0.551m to between £1.027m and £1.467m, as summarised below:

Forecast budget scenarios 2023/24 to 2025/26

Scenario  2023/24
deficit

£’m

2024/25
deficit

£’m

2025/26
deficit

£’m

Total
deficit

£’m

1 Baseline Forecast Deficit

Key planning factors

• 2% annual pay and non
-pay inflation,

• three year cash freeze in
Government funding

0.193 0.187 0.171 0.551

2 Mid Case

Key planning factors

• 3% annual pay and non
-pay inflation,

• 2% annual increase in
in Government funding

0.344 0.342 0.341 1.027

3 Worst Case

Key planning factors

• 3% annual pay and non
-pay inflation,

• three year cash freeze
in Government funding

0.484 0.492 0.491 1.467

6.10 Addressing the higher potential deficits detailed above would be significantly more

challenging and require a longer lead time to identify additional reductions, consult
on these proposals and then implement.  As the funding position beyond 2022/23
will not become certain until December 2022 it would be appropriate to delay
development of any further savings until the position is clear.  This strategy can
continue to be underpinned using the Budget Support Fund to provide a longer lead
time if higher budget deficits arise.

6.11 The above forecasts all assume that the Pension Grant of £1.409m will continue in